

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

JAYLYN WESTENBROEK, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KAPPA KAPPA GAMMA FRATERNITY, AN OHIO NON-PROFIT CORPORATION
AS NOMINAL DEFENDANT AND AS A DIRECT DEFENDANT, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees,

ARTEMIS LANGFORD,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming
No. 2:23-CV-00051-ABJ, Hon. Alan B. Johnson

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

GENE C. SCHAERR
CRISTINA MARTINEZ SQUIERS
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

SYLVIA MAY MAILMAN
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
1802 Vernon Street NW, Suite 1027
Washington, DC 20009
Telephone: (202) 807-9986
s.maymailman@gmail.com

JOHN KNEPPER
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN G. KNEPPER, LLC
P.O. Box 1512
Cheyenne, WY 82003
Telephone: (307) 632-2842
John@KnepperLLC.com

CASSIE CRAVEN
LONGHORN LAW LLC
109 East 17th Street, Suite 223
Cheyenne, WY 82001
Telephone: (307) 823-3062
cassie@longhornlawllc.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

JANUARY 24, 2024

***ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Derivative Claim by Improperly Granting Defendants Vast Deference Despite Allegations of Breach of Fiduciary Duty and Bad Faith.	3
A. No Deference Doctrine Insulates Defendants from Blatant Disregard of Kappa’s Bylaws and Bad-Faith Conduct.....	5
1. Plaintiffs Allege that Defendants Changed Kappa’s Membership Criteria in Violation of the Bylaws and Other Governing Documents—Not that Defendants Simply Misinterpreted a Word.	6
2. Fiduciary Duty Principles Apply, But the Business Judgment Rule Does Not Protect Defendants’ Conduct.	12
3. Ohio’s Rule of Non-Interference is Inapplicable to Derivative Claims.	14
4. The First Amendment Does Not Give Defendants the Right to Ignore the Organization’s Bylaws.	16
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Forfeited Or Failed to Adequately Allege Any Part of Their Derivative Claim.	19
II. Plaintiffs Properly Preserved Their Direct Claim and Have Stated a Valid Claim Under Ohio Law.	22
III. The Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Rooney.	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Buckeye Pipe Line Co.</i> , 374 N.E.2d 146 (Ohio 1978).....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	20
<i>Beverage Holdings, L.L.C. v. 5701 Lombardo, L.L.C.</i> , 150 N.E.3d 28 (Ohio 2019).....	8
<i>Bodiford v. Krause</i> , No. 1:23-cv-1191, slip op., 2023 WL 6214514 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 25, 2023).....	11
<i>Browning v. Fraternal Ord. of Eagles</i> , No. 1769, 1986 WL 9644 (Ohio Ct. App. Aug. 22, 1986).....	17
<i>Carlson v. Rabkin</i> , 789 N.E.2d 1122 (Ohio Ct. App. 2003).....	23
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	7
<i>Crosby v. Beam</i> , 548 N.E.2d 217 (Ohio 1989).....	4, 14, 22, 24
<i>Davis v. Prudential Secs., Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	17
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Duke v. Smith</i> , 784 F. Supp. 865 (S.D. Fla. 1992)	17
<i>Harris v. Sharp</i> , 941 F.3d 962 (10th Cir. 2019)	23

<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Gromnicki</i> , 745 N.E.2d 449 (Ohio Ct. App. 2000).....	17
<i>Juarez v. Texas Ass'n of Sporting Offs. El Paso Chapter</i> , 172 S.W.3d 274 (Tex. App. 2005).....	7
<i>Marsalis v. Wilson</i> , 778 N.E.2d 612 (Ohio Ct. App. 2002).....	13
<i>Matney v. Barrick Gold of N. Am.</i> , 80 F.4th 1136 (10th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Milkie v. Acad. of Med. of Toledo & Lucas Cnty.</i> , 246 N.E.2d 598 (Ohio Ct. App. 1969).....	17
<i>Newsome v. Gallacher</i> , 722 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2013)	25, 26
<i>Parker Excavating, Inc. v. Lafarge W., Inc.</i> , 863 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Powell v. Ashtabula Yacht Club</i> , No. 953, 1978 WL 216074 (Ohio Ct. App. 1978).....	14
<i>Putka v. First Cath. Slovak Union</i> , 600 N.E.2d 797 (Ohio Ct. App. 1991).....	14
<i>Ray v. Hidden Harbour Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 104 N.E.3d 261 (Ohio Ct. App. 2018).....	4
<i>Redden v. Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc.</i> , No. 1:09CV705, 2010 WL 107015 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 6, 2010).....	14
<i>Reister v. Gardner</i> , 174 N.E.3d 713 (Ohio 2020).....	12, 14
<i>Rusakiewicz v. Lowe</i> , 556 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	17

<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 561 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2009)	11, 13, 20
<i>Stepak v. Schey</i> , 553 N.E.2d 1072 (Ohio 1990).....	12
<i>Stibora v. Greater Cleveland Bowling Ass’n</i> , 577 N.E.2d 1175 (Ohio Ct. App. 1989).....	12, 14
<i>Swantack v. New Albany Park Condo. Ass’n Bd. of Dirs.</i> , No. 2:22CV2130, 2022 WL 17600518 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 13, 2022)	18
<i>Ten Mile Indus. Park v. W. Plains Serv. Corp.</i> , 810 F.2d 1518 (10th Cir. 1987)	24, 25
Statutes	
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 5-1-107	24
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1	15
Ohio R. Civ. P. 8(A)	13
Ohio R. Civ. P. 23.1	15
Other Authorities	
Genny Beemyn, <i>Women’s Colleges with Trans-Inclusive Policies</i> , Campus Pride (Dec. 9, 2021)	10
Timothy Bella, <i>Cambridge Dictionary updates definition of ‘woman’ to include trans women</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 13, 2022).....	9
<i>Cambridge Dictionary</i>	9
Nat’l Panhellenic Conf., Inc., <i>Manual of Information</i> (27th ed. 2023)	10, 11
